
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Employment Committee – Advisory Meeting 
Councillor Leake (Chair),  
Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, Neil, Porter and 
Wade 

Wednesday 2 March 2022, 7.30 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

Recommendations arising from this meeting will be considered in accordance with the 
delegations approved by Council on 28 April 2021. 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

3.  Minutes from previous meeting  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 8 December 2021.  

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local  

 

 

5.  Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

 Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   



 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Minutes of Sub Groups  9 - 12 

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint Committee 
held on 8 December 2021.  

Reporting: Paul Young 

 

7.  Workforce Monitoring Report 2021  13 - 32 

 To receive the Workforce Monitoring Report 2021 

Reporting: Paul Young 

 

8.  Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement  33 - 64 

 To review and agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22. 

Reporting: Paul Young 

 

9.  Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of items 9 & 10 
which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 

(3) Information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

 

10.  Recruitment of Chief Executive Officer  65 - 68 

 To advise the Employment Committee of the arrangements to recruit a 
permanent Chief Executive. 

Reporting: Paul Young 

 

11.  2021 Pay Award   

 To discuss the 2021 Pay Award 

Reporting: Paul Young 

 

12.  Values and Behaviours  69 - 72 

 To discuss the Bracknell Forest Evolved Values and Behaviours. 

Reporting: Paul Young 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 23 February 2022 



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – ADVISORY 
MEETING 
8 DECEMBER 2021 
7.30  - 8.02 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, 
Porter and Wade 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake and Neil 

10. Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

11. Minutes from previous meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 July 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 

12. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

13. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held 
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment 
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. 

14. HR/OD Workforce Update  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented an update on the 
Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy 2021 – 2024 which had been 
updated in July 2021. At the July meeting it was agreed that a 6-month update be 
provided.  
 
Eleven objectives and four themes had been included in the strategy which covered 
the areas that would be focused on. A Workforce Board had been established which 
met every 3 weeks which would identify areas that required development, and this 
would feed into the Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy.  
 
It was recognised that through the strategy period, that the council and schools had 
also been working hard on the covid response in addition to normal duties.   
 
HR Delivery and Transformation were focusing on pay and reward as there were real 
challenges with retention of staff in certain areas of the council. As a result, job 
evaluations would be looked at, alongside reward packages that were being used in 
Bracknell Forest. The aim was to reduce the amount of agency staff that were being 
used across the Council and to decrease the spend in this area which would be a 
challenge as there were particular areas that were a challenge to recruit to not just in 

3

Agen
[...]
ership and management 
development was being updated and streamlined.  
 
A new Learning and Development plan was being put in place; a skills analysis has 
been undertaken across the council with a 50% response rate, this had allowed real 
qualitive date to show where the skill gaps were missing across departments. This 
work also linked into the mandatory and statutory training requirements, so the 
department had a real understanding about what training was required across the 
Council and therefore, the learning and development across the council could be 
planned in a more targeted way. 
 
A future update would be brought to the next meeting. 
 

15. HR Policy Review - Managing Absence and Equality & Dignity at Work  

Paul Young reminded the committee that the HR team were undertaking a review of 
the policies. A schedule had been established to update HR policies and as a result 
revisions had been made to the Managing Attendance Policy together with a new 
Equality and Dignity at work policies. 

4



 

 

 
The Managing Attendance Policy this was an updated policy had been developed 
from the previous Sickness Absence Management. The policy would be streamlined, 
and amendments made to include Covid and now also referenced menopause. A 
statement to cover management responsibilities had been included in the policy, and 
equalities act responsibilities included.  
 
The Equality and Dignity at Work Policy superseded the Fair Treatment Policy and 
would support the Council’s approach to equalities. At present, there was not a 
separate policy document on equalities alone as duties had been included in all other 
HR policies where the responsibilities were clearly defined. This approach would 
continue but given the profile of the equalities work across the Council it was felt that 
a clear statement was important. There had been feedback that the Fair Treatment 
Policy hadn’t been transparent enough.  
 
Working from home was just another location for working, under agile working 
arrangements, and for attendance purposes it didn’t matter where the staff member 
was located.  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

i. the revised policy for Managing Attendance is reviewed and agreed – 
therefore superseding the former Absence Management policy, procedure 
and guidance. 
 

ii. the policy for Equality and Dignity at Work Policy is reviewed and agreed – 
therefore superseding the Fair Treatment Policy. 

 

16. Health and Safety Assessment Report  

Stuart McKellar, Executive Director: Resources, provided an update on the COVID-
19: Health & Safety Assessment Report. 
 
The report was particular pertinent, given the Government recent announcement 
encouraging staff to work from home where they could. 
 
As a result of COVID 19 and the changes with working arrangements, the report 
summarised the results of completions of the eLearning packages on Display Screen 
Equipment, Home Working Assessments, returning to the Office Assessment and 
BAME Vulnerable Assessments, which have all been undertaken since January 
2021.  
 
The Council had a duty of care under the Health and Safety legislation for ensuring 
the wellbeing of staff and therefore it was important to push harder to have the 
complete record of all staff so as employer all obligations were being reached.  
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
i. All new employees be required to complete a Home Working Assessment 

prior to commencing employment.  
ii. Completing a Home Working Assessment be mandatory for all existing 

employees.  
iii. All employees be required to review their Home Working Assessments if their 

personal circumstances change.  

5



 

 

iv. All new employees be required to undertake a Display Screen Equipment 
Assessment, and the eLearning package Display Screen Equipment as part 
of their induction process.  

v. Completing a Display Screen Equipment Assessment and the eLearning 
package be mandatory for all existing employees.  

vi. All employees, including new starters, be required to complete a Returning to 
the Office Assessment, prior to returning to any office environment.  

vii. All Executive Directors be required to ensure that new members of staff 
complete a Display Screen Equipment Assessment, Home Working 
Assessment and Returning to the Office Assessment by the end of June 2022 
and provide the data to Health and Safety, highlighting any changes or issues 
with individuals home working arrangements since ICT equipment has been 
made available for home working.  

viii. All Executive Directors be required to review existing risk assessments for 
staff with potential work-related exposure to COVID-19 by the end of June 
2022 and provide the data to HR and OD highlighting any concerns raised by 
managers and staff.  

ix. HR and OD provide an annual report on issues/concerns highlighted in the 
risk assessments for staff with potential work-related exposure to COVID-19.  

x. The Health & Safety Assessment Report be produced annually, to provide 
comparative data. 

CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2021 
4.00  - 4.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen, Angell and Wade 

Also Present: 
David Allais, UNISON 
Lesley Sherwood, UNISON 
Pat Kenny, UNISON 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake 
 

6. Declarations of Interests  

There were no urgent items of business.  

7. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 July 2021, were approved as a 
correct record. 

8. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

9. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  

  
i. HR/OD Workforce Update  
 
Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services provided an overview of the 
revised Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy 2021 – 2024. The 
previous HR/OD workforce plan had run from 2018 to 2021 and had supported the 
priority workforce areas of the Council during this period. 
 
Eleven objectives and four themes ha
[...]
ncil’s approach to equalities. At present, there was not a 
separate policy document on equalities alone as duties had been included in all other 
HR policies where the responsibilities were clearly defined. This approach would 
continue but given the profile of the equalities work across the Council it was felt that 
a clear statement was important. 
 
David Allais commended the team effort in developing the new policies.  
 
iii. Health and Safety Assessment Report  
 
Doug Brady, Heath & Safety Manager, provided an update on the COVID-19: Health 
& Safety Assessment Report. 

 
As a result of COVID 19 and the changes with working arrangements, the report 
summarised the results of completions of the eLearning packages on Display Screen 
Equipment, Home Working Assessments, Returning to the Office Assessment and 
BAME Vulnerable Assessments, which have all been undertaken since January 
2021.  

 
The council had a duty of care under the Health and Safety legislation for ensuring 
the wellbeing of staff. Due to the pandemic, all staff have had to change their working 
environments and ways of working, therefore, the council are required to update 
everyone’s risk assessments. For those who use computers as part of their work also 
had to undertake Display Screen Assessments. Home and remote worker needed to 
update their risk assessments to reflect the increased time working away from the 
main office and the new requirements for the protection of customer data while in a 
new working environment,  

 
The recommendations were intended to ensure that the Council has an effective 
framework for ensuring compliance with best practice in terms of work environment, 
in the interests of staff wellbeing.  
 

8



 

 

10. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  

No issues were raised by the Trade Unions. 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Unrestricted 

To: Employment Committee  
2 March 2022 

 

 
Monitoring the Council’s Workforce – 2020/21 

Assistant Director: HR & Organisational Development 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The Council has a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and promote good relations between people. Part of this legal duty is 
to report annually on workforce composition and this report provides for this.  

1.2 Annex A provides a summary of the data for Bracknell Forest Council at 31 March 
2021. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Employment Committee note the summary data included with Annex A and the 
resulting actions at 3.5.  

 
3. Equality Act Duty 
  
3.1 Equality Objectives 

 
Our Equality Objectives are important to us as an organisation, they guide the work we carry 
out and show our commitment to challenging inequality and promoting a fair and inclusive 
borough. We have identified the following Equality objectives for our Equality Scheme.  The 
full details are in the “Equalities Scheme 2022-2025” 

 
Objective 1 

‘Inclusive in all we do’ 
Continue to make our services more inclusive and culturally competent in a borough where 
everyone is made to feel included and valued. 
 
Objective 2 

‘Accessible for all’  
Our services, information and support will be accessible to those who need them. 
 
Objective 3 

‘Accountable and Fair’ 
We will treat all people fairly without favouritism or discrimination while recognising some 
people will need additional support. 
 
Objective 4 

‘Diverse and inclusive workforce’  
We will strive to have a workforce who have the right skills, behaviours and mindsets 
supported by high quality people managers and inspiring leaders.   
 
Objective 5 

‘Recovering from the Covid-19 pandemic  

11

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

Address the increased inequalities and disproportionate impact of the pandemic on people 
and communities. 

 

However, the council’s commitment is not solely focussed on legal compliance, the evidence 
behind the moral and business case for advancing equality and valuing diversity in the 
organisation is compelling.  It’s about doing the right thing.  Therefore the council’s Corporate 
Management Team sponsored a programme of activity during 2020-21 to ensure that the 
culture of the organisation is one where there is no place for discrimination, diversity is 
celebrated, and everyone is treated fairly with dignity and respect. 

 
 

SECTION 1: ACTIONS AND PROGRESS 
 
3.2 Previous agreed actions 

In December 2020 CMT agreed a number of actions to respond to the research and further 
roll out the conversation around equalities which are shown below: 

i. The video “The Absence of Malice” should be cascaded through the organisation. 
ii. When shortlisting, applicants’ names to be removed from application forms and we 

will share the approach with partners 

iii. An equality and diversity question to be added to all job interviews – the exact 
question would be up to the recruiting manager 

iv. All managers should have an action in their appraisals on addressing discrimination 
and valuing diversity rooted in the Council’s values and behaviours 

v. HR processes should be reviewed to ensure that they were fit for purpose, including 
recruitment, grievance, and disciplinary procedures; with retraining of managers to 
use them to ensure they were effective in addressing the more sophisticated 
understanding of what was discrimination. 

vi. Unconscious bias training should be provided, in the first instance to the Senior 
Leadership Group. 

vii. The Equalities Group should be asked to review and tweak, if necessary, the 
Council’s values and behaviours to ensure they reflected current thinking on equalities 
and should form part of the issues discussed when reviewing values and behaviours 
at annual appraisals. 

viii. The skillset for Bracknell Forest managers, including junior managers, should be 
reviewed having regard to the refreshed values and behaviours to reset expectations 
and provide training to ensure managers had the skills to address most basic HR 
issues as well as building emotional intelligence and the ability to hold difficult 
conversations.  

ix. A network of staff and leadership allies should be established to provide support 
across the organisation, including those with relevant experience such as principal 
social workers and, subject to consultation with OD, those previously trained as 
coaches whose skills may be applicable to the new role. 

x. HR should ensure that it was in a position to support this work by doing some further 
upskilling of existing staff, reviewing vacant posts and, where possible, realigning 
those roles to address any shortfall in skills required to take forward this work, before 
filling the vacancies. 

xi. Another conversation should be held with the Senior Leadership Group to give them 
the opportunity to participate in taking the work forward, in particular, inviting them to 
identify the characteristics and behaviours to be required of a Bracknell Forest 
manager. 

xii. All should be encouraged to adopt the approach inherent in Maya Angelou’s advice: 
“Do the best you can until you know better.  Then when you know better, do better.” 

  

12



Unrestricted 

3.3 Progress against actions 
 

The Authority is progressing well in implementing actions.  
 

i. “The Absence of Malice” video has been cascaded through the authority, application 
forms have been anonymised and managers are encouraged to add an equality and 
diversity question to all interviews.   

ii. Names now removed from application forms when shortlisting, to remove any 
potential bias.   

iii. Managers are including an equality and diversity question for all job interviews. 
iv. HR processes are being reviewed to ensure they are fair and without bias. 
v. There has been a series of Inclusive conversations - unconscious bias workshops 

that started with the senior leadership group and is currently running 2-3 times 
monthly for managers and other staff.  Feedback
[...]
e  
2 March 2022 

 

 
Annual Update of The Council’s Pay Statement  

 Assistant Director: HR and Organisational Development  
 

1 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish an annual Pay Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 
 

1.2 This report is required to be agreed by Council. 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the CMT/Employment Committee review and agree the Pay Policy 

Statement for 2021/22. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

3.2 To Highlight the Councils commitment to transparency and equity in pay. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None.  It is a legal requirement to produce and publish the statement. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The Pay Policy Statement is attached. 

5.2  The report should be considered at Employment Committee prior to going through to 
Council. Given the delay in the Employment Committee to 2 March 2022 this has 
resulted in the need to take through to Council for approval first to meet the 31 March 
deadline.   

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a pay 
statement to be agreed by Members before the beginning of each financial year.  The 
Act does not apply to local authority schools.  This document meets the requirements 
of the Act for the Bracknell Forest Council.  This Pay Policy Statement presents the 
expected position at 1 April 2022. 

The provisions of the Localism Act require that local authorities are more open about 
their own local policies and how their local decisions are made.  The Code of 
Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency enshrines the 
principles of transparency and asks Authorities to follow three principles when 
publishing data they hold: responding to public demand, releasing data in open 

31

Agenda Item 8



formats available for re-use, and, releasing data in a timely way.  This includes data 
on senior salaries and the structure of the workforce. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 None, though the statement will be discussed at the Local Joint Committee and 
Employment Committee. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 Discussed across the document. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 

6.5 Failure to explicitly respond to guidance on the content of published information will 
run the risk of challenge from the DCLG. 

Climate Change Implications 

6.6 The recommendations in Section 2 above are expected to: 

Have no impact on emissions of CO2. 

 

Background Papers 

None 
 
Contact for further information 
Paul Young, Assistant Director HR and Organisational Development, Resources  
Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

32

mailto:Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Bracknell Forest Council  
 

PAY STATEMENT FOR THE  
FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22  

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Source and scope of pay statement 
 
This Pay Statement has been produced in accordance with Sections 38 to 43 of the 
Localism Act 2011 (the Act), which, from 2012 onwards, require local authorities to publish 
an annual statement of their approach to pay for the relevant financial year in relation to: 
 

 The remuneration of their most senior employees (which the Act defines as the head 
of paid service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer, the Assistant Directors (or 
Directors), and the Assistant Directors (i.e. managers who report directly to a 
Director)); 

 The remuneration of their lowest-paid employees; and  

 The relationship between the remuneration of the most senior employees and that of 
other employees. 
 

The statement is for the financial year 2021/22.  Data on existing salaries, jo
[...]
h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Minutes

	7 Workforce Monitoring Report 2021
	8 Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement
	10 Recruitment of Chief Executive Officer
	12 Values and Behaviours



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – ADVISORY 
MEETING 
2 MARCH 2022 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, Porter 
and Wade 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
  
Councillor Heydon 

17. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

18. Minutes from previous meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 8 December 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

20. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held 
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment 
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. 

21. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on the 8 December 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 

22. Workforce Monitoring Report 2021  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented the Workforce 
Monitoring Report 2021. 
 
The Council had a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and promote good relations between people. Part of this legal duty was 
to report annually on workforce composition.  
 
The report had to be published on the Councils website by the end of March 2022, 
and Paul raised concerns about the timescales of the report as it didn’t give much 
time for the report to be discussed before publishing. Through conversations with a 
number of groups, it had been agreed that the paper would be brought forward for the 
next year, and it was hoped that it would be brought to the July 2022 meeting of the 
committee, so the data wasn’t out of date. 



 

 

 
Paul highlighted the summary annex and the actions that the Council had agreed to 
undertake such as ensuring all new starters completed the E-Learning packages in 
the first four weeks of employment.  
 
It was noted that a high number of the work force had not specified their sexual 
orientation and religion, therefore this affected the calculations. Staff may be asked to 
self-declare or an exercise be undertaken to ensure this data could be included. 
However, this could not be enforced. 
 
Members wanted to make sure that staff members were not under pressure to 
include this data should they not want too.  
 
Names were removed from application forms when the job closed, therefore the long 
listing and short listing was undertaken on the application alone. The wording of this 
would be amended within the report.  
 
Ages were also removed from the application form, however It could be roughly 
worked out due to dates of qualifications.  
 
The Employment Committee noted the summary data included with Annex A and the 
resulting actions at 3.5 of the report. 

23. Annual Update of The Council's Pay Statement  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented the Annual update of 
The Council's Pay Statement. 
 
It was note that due to the timescale of the reporting, this had already been agreed 
and signed off by Council. Paul would be looking to bring this to an earlier meeting in 
2022. 
 
The Council had a legal requirement to publish an annual Pay Statement. The 
Statement was also aligned with the requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 
 
The Employment Committee reviewed and agreed the Pay Policy Statement for 
2021/22. 

24. Recruitment of Chief Executive Officer  

The Committee received a report is to advise and confirm the arrangements to recruit 
a permanent Chief Executive to provide management direction in the delivery of the 
Council’s strategy and fulfil the statutory position of Head of Paid Service. 
 
It was noted that the Members who would be on the Appointment Committee was set 
out within the report, and the appointment of the recruitment agency was also 
underway. 
 
The Council hadn’t been in a position to have to appoint a new Chief Executive for a 
number of years, so it was expected that this would be a learning opportunity for all. 
 
The timetable within the report had fallen back slightly but it was hoped that some of 
this time would be gained back once the recruitment agency had been appointed.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 



 

 

i. the process by which a new Chief Executive is to be recruited, as set out in 
paragraphs of this report is noted. 
 

ii. the proposals made to Council about establishing the Advisory Appointment 
Committee be appointed to support the Council in this appointment process 
as set out in paragraphs 5.2 to 5.4 be noted. 

25. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following items which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Item 11 & 12). 

26. 2021 Pay Award  

The Committee noted the update on the 2021 Pay Award. 

27. Values and Behaviours  

The Committee received and noted a presentation on the Councils Values and 
Behaviours.  

CHAIRMAN 


